The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 36 - 2023

A By-Law to Appoint Deputy Chief Building Officials under the Building Code Act for the Corporation of the City of Kenora

Whereas pursuant to Sections 3(2) of the Building Code Act, S,O 1992 c23, as amended, the Council shall appoint a Chief Building Official and such inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of this Act; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary to appoint Deputy Chief Building Officials for the purpose of carrying out or enforcing regulations in accordance with the Building Code Act within the Corporation of the City of Kenora;

Now Therefore be it enacted by the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora as follows:

- 1. That pursuant to the Building Code Act, Barbara Mocny, and Grant Schwartzentruber be and are hereby appointed as Deputy Chief Building Official(s) under the Building Code Act for the Corporation of the City of Kenora for the purpose of carrying out or enforcing regulations in accordance with the Building Code Act.
- 2. That these appointments shall come into force and take effect on April 19, 2023 and shall remain in effect until such appointments are rescinded or successors are appointed.
- 3. That the duties of the Building Official shall be to enforce the provisions of the Ontario Building Code Act, Regulations, By-Laws and all amendments pursuant thereto.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 19th day of April, 2023

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 19th day of April, 2023

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

 Andrew Poirier, Mayor
 Heather Pihulak City Clerk